
Appendix A - Tewkesbury Borough
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Tewkesbury 246 Malvern View, Bishop's Cleeve

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. The Glebe Farm Brook flows 
through the south western corner and then along the north 
western boundary of the site. The watercourse is culverted 
beneath Stella Way.

Glebe Farm Brook �
While the Glebe Farm Brook does not show fluvial flood risk, in reality 
some risk is posed.

No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources including 
groundwater and surface water have not been recorded on the site. A 
number of incidents of flooding from other sources have been recorded 
around Stoke Road, Huxley Way and Farriers Reach. These are located 
outside of the eastern boundary of the site and the exact source of 
flooding is unknown. 

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site
No defences are known to exist in the site. The OS map shows an embankment 
exits on the left bank of the Glebe Farm Brook as it flows through the south 
western corner of the site.  

The Glebe Farm Brook is culverted for a short distance 
beneath Stella Way within the site. Some residual risk may 
be posed and should be investigated as part of a FRA

5 -

Carrant Brook � � � �

Site lies predominantly in Flood Zone 1, though Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b 
affect parts of the western boundary of the site around the Carrant Brook.  
Flood Zone 2 has been used to represent the 1 in 100 year Climate 
Change scenario.  There is a difference between the Flood Zone 2 and 
the 100 year climate change situation indicating the extent and depth of 
flooding may be different. This should be verified by modelling the 100 
year plus climate change event.

Historic flood outlines indicate parts of the site were affected by flooding in 
March 1947, 1998, December 2000 and July 2007. Within the southern 
half of the site, there is one recorded incident of flooding from other 
sources although the exact source of the flooding is unknown. Outside of 
the southern boundary of the site, there is a significant number of 
recorded incidents of flooding. In the majority of cases the exact source of 
flooding is unknown. However, some records refer to flooding from 
sources including artificial drainage and surface water.

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site

No formal defences are known to exist in the site itself although a series of 
embankments have been identified from OS maps along the Carrant Brook 
which runs parallel to the western half of the site. The embankments appear to 
be preventing Flood Zones 3a and 3b from extending into the site. Residual risk 
of overtopping or breach of the embankments should be assessed as part of a 
FRA.  

No culverts are known to exist in the western half of the site. 
A number of drains are located outside of the site boundary 
but it is not clear whether any of these are culverted through 
the site. This would have to be verified with a site visit.

Unnamed minor watercourse �

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. The unnamed minor watercourse is 
culverted through the majority of the site, In reality some fluvial flood risk 
is posed. Residual risk presented by the culvert should be investigated as 
part of a FRA. Climate change is expected to increase the intensity and 
duration of rainfall events, which may cause increased surface water 
flood risk in the existing urban areas, which may be conveyed to other 
areas of the site. 

Records indicate that flooding from sources including artificial drainage 
and surface water have been recorded within the site, mainly towards the 
north western boundary around Oak Drive and adjacent to the north 
eastern corner of the site around Fairway.  

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site  

The unnamed minor watercourse is culverted through the 
site. Records of flooding from other sources indicate there 
have been recorded incidents of flooding in the area 
upstream of the culvert entry. Although outside of the site 
itself, there may be a residual risk to the site should a 
blockage occur or during the 100 year climate change event. 
In the absence of detailed modelling, the residual risk posed 
by the culvert is unknown and should therefore be confirmed 
as part of a FRA. Options to de-culvert the watercourse 
should be explored as part of a FRA.

Tewkesbury 253 Smith's Industrial Estate

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. Towards the northern extent of 
the site an unnamed minor watercourse flows in a westerly 
direction. The watercourse initially consists of two branches, 
both of which are culverted beneath Cheltenham Road and 
for approximately 250m through the site, before becoming 
open channel and continuing in a westerly direction through 
the site. Outside of the southern boundary of the site, the 
Hyde Brook exists although the Flood Zones do not extend 
into the site itself.  

Unnamed minor watercourse �

Part of the unnamed watercourse flows through the site. While no Flood 
Zone maps have been produced for this section of the watercourse, in 
reality some risk is posed.  It is unclear how climate change will affect this 
site as the Flood Zone data does not cover the whole site. The actual 
levels and extent of flooding from this watercourse, including the Climate 
Change scenarios should be verified by an FRA. 

No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources including 
groundwater and surface water have not been recorded on the site.

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site.
The minor watercourse is culverted for approximately 250m 
within the site itself. Some residual risk may be posed and 
should be investigated as part of a FRA.

5 -

River Swilgate � � � �

Unnamed drains

Tewkesbury 295 The Grange, Bishop's Cleeve

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. Glebe Farm Brook flows along 
the northern boundary of the site in a westerly direction. The 
watercourse is culverted upstream of Cheltenham Road 
(outside of the site), before becoming open channel. As the 
Brook flows into the site, it enters a pool, part of which is 
located within the site itself, before exiting the pool ands 
flowing beneath the A435which forms the western boundary 
of the site. 

Glebe Farm Brook �
While the Glebe Farm Brook does not show fluvial flood risk, in reality 
some risk is posed.

No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources including 
groundwater and surface water have not been recorded on the site. The 
pool located at the northern boundary of the site may present some risk 
and should be assessed as part of a FRA. There is one recorded incident 
of surface water flooding to the south west of the site but does not affect 
the site itself.

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site. No culverts are known to exist in the site 5 -

Tewkesbury 299 Toddington - Orchard Trading Estate

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. The OS maps indicate a well is 
located within the site towards the southern boundary. A 
minor watercourse is located to the west of the site. Flood 
Zone 2 exists for this watercourse but does not extend into 
the site itself

No major or minor 
watercourses, or drains, 
affect the site.

� Fluvial flood risk is low
No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources have not 
been recorded within the site

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site  No culverts are known to exist in the site 5 -

Tewkesbury 300 Uckington
Over 50% of the site lies within Flood Zone 2. The River 
Chelt flows to the south of the site in a westerly direction but 
does not flow through the site itself.  

River Chelt � �

Over 50% of the site lies within Flood Zone 2. There is a significant 
difference between Flood Zone 2 and 3a suggesting the 100 year climate 
change scenario may affect the site. Flood Zone 2 has currently been 
used to demonstrate the 100 year climate change scenario. The actual 
levels and extent of the climate change scenario should be verified by a 
FRA.  

No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources have not 
been recorded within the site

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site  No culverts are known to exist in the site 3 -

Tewkesbury 424 Additional land at Staverton Technology Park

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. A drain runs along the eastern 
boundary of the site and a small section of a drain has been 
identified within the centre of the site from assessment of OS 
maps. 

Drains �
Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1.  While the drain does not show fluvial flood 
risk, in reality some risk is posed.

There is one recorded incident of flooding along the northern boundary of 
the site. The exact source of the flooding is unknown. 

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site  

It is possible that some drains may be culverted beneath the 
site. This would need to be verified on site. Without detailed 
modelling the residual risk posed by any culverts is unknown. 
Opportunities to de-culvert should be explored as part of a 
FRA.

4 -

Tewkesbury 462 Chosen Hill Reservoirs
Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. This site is split into two 
sections both of which are shown the be located on covered 
reservoirs on the OS map.

n/a � Fluvial flood risk is low

No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources including 
groundwater and surface water have not been recorded within the site 
itself. Incidents of surface water flooding and flooding from artificial 
drainage sources have been recorded along Hucclecote Lane. One of the 
incidents refers to surface runoff crossing the road indicate runoff from 
fields may be an issue in this area. The OS map indicates this site is 
located on a covered reservoir. Alternative sites should be developed in 
preference to this site. 

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site. No culverts are known to exist in the site 1

The OS map indicates this site is located on a covered 
reservoir. For this reason the suitability criteria has been 

reduced to 1.  Alternative sites should be developed in 
preference to this site. 

Tewkesbury 468 Hayden STW

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. A drain exists on the western 
boundary of the site and may be culverted within the site 
itself. Some water bodies have been identified within the site 
from analysis of OS maps. These are likely to form part of 
the sewage treatment works.   

Unnamed drain �
Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. While the drain does not show fluvial flood 
risk, in reality some risk is posed.

No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources including 
groundwater and surface water have not been recorded on the site. 

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site.

No culverts are known to exist within the  site however a drain 
is located outside of the western boundary of the site and 
may be culverted through part of the site. This should be 
confirmed as part of a FRA.

5 -

Tewkesbury 472 Lower Lode STW/WRW

Approximately two thirds of the site lies within Flood Zone 1. 
No watercourses flow through the site itself, however, the 
confluence of the River Severn and Mill Avon is located to 
the north west of the site. Existing Flood Zone maps indicate 
that Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b extend into the northern part 
of the site adjacent to Lower Lode Lane.

River Severn / River Avon Mill � � � �

Approximately one third of the site is affected by Flood Zones 2. Flood 
Zones 3a and 3b affect a small part of the northern extent of the site. 
Flood Zone 2 has been used to represent the 1 in 100 year plus Climate 
Change scenario. The actual levels and extent of the climate change 
scenario should be verified by a FRA.  

Historic flood outlines demonstrate that the site was affected by flooding 
from the River Severn in March 1947; and that although floodwaters were 
not recorded within the site itself in January 1990, April 1998 and 
December 2000, water extended close to the site. More recently, flooding 
from the River Avon affected the northern part of the site in July 2007. 

Flooding from other sources including groundwater and surface water 
have not been recorded on the site.  

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site. No culverts are known to exist in the site 3
The site has flooded historically, encompassing an area in 
Flood Zone 1.  The suitability criteria has therefore been 

reduced to 3.

Tewkesbury 502 Brockhampton STW

Site lies predominantly in Flood Zone 1. The Hyde Brook 
flows in a westerly direction parallel to the southern 
boundary of the site. Flood Zone 2 marginally affects the 
southern extent of the site with Flood Zones 3a and 3b 
affecting only a small part of the south eastern corner.

Hyde Brook � �
Only a small part of the site is affected by Flood Zone 2. It is unclear how 
climate change will affect the site. The levels and extent of the Climate 
Change situation should be verified by a FRA.

No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources including 
groundwater and surface water have not been recorded on the site. 

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site. No culverts are known to exist in the site 4 -

Tewkesbury 558 Innsworth Area

Site predominantly in Flood Zones 2 and 3a and marginally 
by Flood Zone 3b.  Horsebere Brook flows along the western 
boundary of the site.  An unnamed watercourse also flows 
through the site.

Horsebere Brook � � � �

High flood risk posed to site, from the Horsebere Brook, the local minor 
watercourses and the interaction with the Hatherley Brook to the north, 
exacerbating the risk.  The floodplain is fairly wide and flat and risk is 
likely to increase as a result of climate change.  

Most of the site flooded in July 2007, including areas of Flood Zone 1. No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site  
The OS tiles indicate that culverts may exist within the site, 

which may posed increased residual risk.
1 -

Tewkesbury 559 Gloucester Business Park

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. The headwaters of the Wotton 
Brook flow around the site and appear to be culverted 
through the site. A number of drains and small water bodies 
are located within the site and may be culverted beneath the 
site in some places. 

Unnamed 
Watercourse/Wotton Brook �

While the upper reaches of the Wotton Brook and the unnamed drains do 
not show fluvial flood risk, in reality some risk is posed. 

No records of historical flooding and flooding from other sources have not 
been recorded within the site itself. There are some recorded incidents of 
flooding outside of the northern boundary of the site along Ermin Street. 
The exact source of flooding is unknown. 

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site  

No culverts are known to exist in the site, however, the OS 
maps indicate that the upper reaches of the Wotton Brook 
and the unnamed drains  may be culverted through some 
parts of the site. This should be verified as part of a FRA. 
Opportunities for de-culverting should also be investigated as 
part of a FRA.

5 -

Tewkesbury 560 Ashville Business Park, Staverton

Site lies predominantly in Flood Zone 1. The Hatherley Brook 
enters the site along the eastern boundary at SP 8821 2239 
and flows through the site for approximately 170m before 
exiting the site and forming part of the site boundary. Flood 
Zone 2 extends into a small part of the site but Flood Zones 
3a and 3b are shown to remain in bank for the parts of the 
watercourse that flow through the site. 

Hatherley Brook � � � �

Site lies predominantly within Flood Zone 1 although parts of the site are 
shown to be affected by Flood Zone 2 where the watercourse flows 
through part of the north eastern extent of the site. Modelled flood outlines 
for the 100 year climate change event indicate that in general the 
watercourse will remain within bank. Recent fluvial flooding recorded in 
July 2007 indicates that parts of the site adjacent to the watercourse are 
at risk from fluvial flooding.

Historic flood outlines for the Hatherley Brook indicate that parts of the site 
adjacent to the watercourse have been affected by flooding in July 1968 
and more recently in July 2007. The area shown to have been affected by 
flooding in July 2007 is greater in extent than Flood Zone 2. No records of 
flooding from other sources including groundwater and surface water have 
been recorded on the site.

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site. No culverts are known to exist in the site 4 -

Tewkesbury 561 Wingmoor Farm East

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1. A series of drains and a 
number of water bodies are located within the site. The 
railway line forms the western boundary of the site and a 
drain is culverted beneath the railway line.

Unnamed drains �
While the series of unnamed drains do not show fluvial flood risk, in reality 
some risk is posed. 

There are no records of historic flooding or flooding from sources 
including groundwater and surface water have not been recorded on the 
site. 

The OS maps indicate that a series of water bodies exist within the site. 
The risk of flooding from these sources should be investigated as part of 
an FRA.

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site  

No culverts are known to exist in the site, however, the OS 
maps show a series of drains and these may be culverted 
through some parts of the site. The small drain along the 
western boundary of the site is shown to be culverted 
beneath the railway and some residual risk may be 
presented. 

5 -

Tewkesbury 562 Anson & Staverton Parks

The site is split into two parts: Anson Business Park and 
Staverton Technology Park. Anson Business Park forms the 
western part of the site and this part of the site lies fully in 
Flood Zone 1. The Hatherley Brook flows parallel to the 
northern edge of the site but does not affect the site itself.

Staverton Technology Park forms the eastern half of the site. 
This part of the site also lies fully within Flood Zone. A drain 
runs through part of the site however no Flood Zone maps 
are available for this watercourse.   

Unnamed Drain �
Both parts of the site lie fully within Flood Zone 1. While no Flood Zone 
maps have been produced for the drain locate in Staverton Technology 
Park, in reality some risk is posed.

Records of historic flooding indicate that the part of the site located within 
Staverton Technology Park was affected by flooding in July 1968. No 
other records of flooding from other sources such as groundwater and 
surface water have been recorded within the site.

No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site. No culverts are known to exist in the site 4 -

Tewkesbury 563 Isbourne Business Park & STW

The site forms part of a sewage treatment works and is split 
into two sections. The River Isbourne flows to the west of the 
northern part of the site, and through the western edge of the 
southern part of the site. The majority of the site is located 
within Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b with small slithers of the site 
along the eastern and western boundaries located within 
Flood Zone 1. 

River Isbourne � � � �

The majority of the site is affected by Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b with only 
small parts of the site located within Flood Zone 1. It is unclear how 
climate change will affect this site as the resolution of the existing Flood 
zone data is poor. The actual levels and extent of the Climate Change 
scenarios should be verified by an FRA. 

Both sites flooded extensively in July 2007. No canals exist in or adjacent to the site

No defences are known to exist in the site however the Gloucestershire and 
Warwickshire Railway is located along the northern boundary of the site and 
may be acting as an informal flood defence. There may be a residual risk to the 
site which should be considered as part of a FRA. 

No culverts are known to exist in the site 1 -

Site mainly lies within Flood Zone 1, though Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b 
affect a small part of the site along the southern boundary around the 
River Swilgate. Some misalignments are evident in the existing Flood 
Zones and these should be modelled as part of a FRA to confirm the 
extent and depth of flooding within the affected parts of the site. The 
difference between Flood Zones 2 and 3 is marginal which suggests that 
the 100 year climate change situation would be similar. However, this 
should be verified by modelling the 100 year plus climate change event.

While the series of unnamed drains do not show fluvial flood risk, in reality 
some risk is posed. 

There are no historic flood outlines for the River Swilgate. Flooding from 
sources including groundwater and surface water have not been recorded 
on the site.

The OS maps indicate that a series of water bodies exist within the site. 
The risk of flooding from these sources should be investigated as part of 
an FRA.

-No canals exist in or adjacent to the site No defences are known to exist in the site  

No culverts are known to exist in the site, however, the OS 
maps show a series of drains and these may be culverted 
through some parts of the site. Towards the south eastern 
corner of the site the River Swilgate is culverted beneath the 
railway line. It may be possible for water to back-up behind 
the railway culvert and affect part of the site. This should be 
confirmed as part of a FRA.

4Tewkesbury 272 Wingmoor Farm West, Sites A & B

Site lies predominantly in Flood Zone 1. The River Swilgate 
flows along the southern boundary of the site and a series of 
small drains are shown to be located within the site itself. An 
additional minor watercourse flows to the south of the River 
Swilgate but does not affect the site itself. Flood Zones 2, 3a 
and 3b extend into a small part of the site along the southern 
boundary. A number of water bodies are indicated on the 
OS map within the site. A railway line forms the western 
boundary of the site. A drain runs parallel to the railway.

Modelled flood outlines have been produced for Flood Zones 2, 3a, 3b and the 
100 year climate change event. 

No Flood Zones have been produced for the unnamed drains

No Flood Zones have been produced for this drain. Flood Zones exist for the 
part of the drain downstream of the site which have been produced as part of 
the Hatherley Brook modelling study. The Flood Zones do not extend into the 
site itself.

JFLOW modelled outlines. Low confidence in flood outlines as misalignments 
are evident along parts of the watercourse. Flood Zone 3a has been used to 
represent Flood Zone 3b. There is little difference in the extent of Flood Zones  
Flood Zones 2, 3a, 3a +20% Climate change and 3b should be modelled for 
FRA, to verify extents and levels.

Modelled flood outlines exist for the River Severn (Flood Zones 3a and 3b) and 
Mill Avon.  The Avon is likely to be re-modelled by the EA in the next year, 

therefore the confidence in these outlines is moderate.

JFLOW modelled outlines. Low confidence in flood outlines. Flood Zone 3a 
has been used to represent Flood Zone 3b. 

High confidence in Flood Zones as these have been modelled using detailed 
modelling techniques.

No Flood Zones have been produced for the upper reaches of the Wotton 
Brook or the unnamed drains

JFLOW modelled outline. Low confidence. It is understood that a flood 
mapping study of the River Chelt is being undertaken. Once the Flood Zone 
data for this watercourse have been produced they should be incorporated 
into the SFRA.

No Flood Zones have been produced for this drain

n/a

No Flood Zones have been produced for the drain. 

JFLOW modelled outlines. Some misalignments evident decreasing 
confidence in the outlines. Flood Zone 3a has been used to represent Flood 
Zone 3b. All Flood Zones should be modelled for FRA, to verify extents and 
levels within the site.

No Flood Zones have been produced for the unnamed drains

No Flood Zones have been produced for the Glebe Farm Brook. 

Site lies fully in Flood Zone 1

3

While most of the site lies in Flood Zone 1 and is marginally 
affected by Flood Zones 2 and 3, there is a long history of 

fluvial flood risk to the site with a number of recorded events.  
Although not in the site itself, flooding from various sources 
has been extensively recorded in close proximity to the site, 

so the suitability criteria has been reduced to 3.  The site 
could be developed if the flood risk areas remain as open 

space, but an FRA would be required to confirm flood level on-
site.No Flood Zones have been produced for the unnamed watercourse

For the part of the watercourse flowing through the site no Flood Zone maps 
have been produced. 

Tewkesbury 252 Business/Industrial Prk, Tewkesbury/As

This site is split into two sections, with the M5 motorway 
situated between the two parts of the site. The western half of 
the site lies predominantly within Flood Zone 1. The Carrant 
Brook flows in a southerly direction along the western 
boundary but does not enter the site itself. Towards the 
northern half of the site, Flood Zone maps for this 
watercourse indicate that Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b extend 
into a small part of the site. Further downstream a series of 
embankments run parallel to the site, at which point only 
Flood Zone 2 is shown to affect the site. The south western 
corner of the site is marginally affected by Flood Zones 2, 
3a and 3b. A series of drains are located in this area outside 
of the site itself. 

The eastern half of the site lies fully within Flood Zone 1. An 
unnamed minor watercourse rises outside of the northern 
boundary of the site, flowing in a westerly direction parallel 
to the site. The watercourse sinks outside of the site 
boundary by Fairway (SP 9251 3367) and appears to be 
culverted through the site itself, emerging as open channel 
just outside of the southern
boundary of the site at SP 9220 3335. A pool is located to
the south of Alexandra Way (SP 9188 3317).  

No Flood Zones have been produced for the Glebe Farm Brook. 

JFLOW modelled outlines. Low confidence in Flood Zones. Flood Zones 
should be modelled as well as the 1 in 100 year climate change event. 

Flood Zone Information (Method used to derive Flood Zones & 
Confidence in Flood Zone information)

Fluvial Flood Risk Posed to Site 
(including climate change)

Historic Flooding/Flooding From Other Sources Canals (Raised - breach/overtopping)
Flood risk suitability 
assessment criteria

CommentsFlood Defences (Location/Type/SoP/Residual Risk) Culverts (Location/Type/Watercourse/Residual Risk)Watercourse(s)
Flood Zone 
InformationLocal Authority Site No. Site Name Site Description


